Provided, however, that if an exempt organization holds only one 35 

session of bingo during a calendar week, the maximum aggregate amount of prizes, in cash 36 

and/orcash, merchandise, or cash and merchandise, that may be offered or paid at any one session 37 

is two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). The maximum prize in cash or merchandise that 38 

may be offered or paid for any one game of instant bingo is six hundred dollars ($600.00)." 39 

SECTION 4.  G.S. 14-309.10 reads as rewritten: 40 

"§ 14-309.10.  Operation of bingo. 41 

(a) The operation of bingo games shall be the direct responsibility of, and controlled by, 42